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Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 473.595, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. ~L SALE OF SEATS. The commission may sell seats in any multipurpose
sports facility constructed after June 30, 1979 at prices and subject to conditions
consistent with this section. Ownership of a seat shall give the owner first preference for
purchase of a season ticket of admission for professional sports exhibitions with a right to
be seated in the owned seat. An owner may sell or otherwise transfer his rights on
whatever terms he chooses. Rights to a seat may not be divided. No fee may be charged
for a transfer of ownership of a seat. The commission may charge a maintenance fee not
exceeding $10 p_er year for each seat.

Sec. 14. [473.5961 ACCESS STREETS AND HIGHWAYS, HIGHWAY USER
TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND. So long as the tax imposed pursuant to article XIV.
section 10. of the Minnesota Constitution is at or below the rate fixed by law on January
jj 1979. no money derived from the highway user tax distribution fund shall be used to
construct, relocate, or improve any streets, highways, or other public thoroughfares,
except ones included in the municipal stale aid street system established pursuant to
article XIV, section 4j if such work is done'in order to provide or improve access to a new
sports facility constructed pursuant to sections 473.551 to 473.595. The commissioner of
transportation shall determine whether expenditures are in violation of this section.

Sec. 15. |473.597| JURISDICTION, VALIDITY OF LAWS 1979, CHAPTER 203.
Pursuant to article V_L_ section 2 of the Minnesota Constitution the supreme court shall
have original jurisdiction of any action brought or maintained in which an issue is
presented as to the validity of a provision of sections 1 to .14 of this act, and may hear and
determine the issue as provided in title V of the rules of civil appellate procedure, after
notice given as provided in rule J44.

Sec. 16. This act is effective the day following final enactment in the counties of
Anoka, Carver. Dakota, Hennepin. Ramsey, Scon, and Washington.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 204—H.F.No.99

An act relating lo criminal procedure; providing immunity from'liability for peace
officers who make good faith domestic assault arrests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Section 629.341.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 629.341, is amended to read:

629341 PROBABLE CAUSE ARRESTS; DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; IMMUNITY
FROM LIABILITY. Subdivision _L Notwithstanding the provisions of section 629.34 or
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any other law or rule to the contrary, a peace officer may arrest without a warrant a
person Qj at his place of residence; or (2) when the person is threatening to return to his
place of residence, if the peace officer has probable cause to believe the person within the
preceding four hours has assaulted his spouse or other person with whom he resides,
although the assault did not take place in the presence of the peace officer. A peace
officer may noi arrest a person pursuant to this section without first observing recent
physical injury to, or impairment of physical condition of the alleged victim.

Subd. 2, Any peace officer acting in good faith and exercising due care in the
making of an arrest pursuant to subdivision \_ shall have immunity from civil liability that
otherwise mighl result by reason of his action.

Sec. 2. This act is effeciive the day after final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 205—H.F.No.198

An act relating to ion liability; requiring political subdivisions to indemnify officers and
employees for certain judgments and settlements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section
466.07, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 466.07, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subdivision la, INDEMNITY AGAINST TORT CLAIMS. -Each municipality or
any instrumentality thereof shall indemnify and provide defense for any employee or
officer against judgments or any amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably
incurred in connection with any tort claim or demand arising out of an alleged act or
omission occurring within the scope of his employment or official duties, subject to the
limitations set forth m section 466.04.

The provisions of this subdivision requiring indemnification do not apply in the
case of malfeasance m office or willful or wanton neglect of duty.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 206—H.F.No.222

An act relating to the public service commission and public service department;
regulating commissioners' and employees' conflicts of interest; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Section 2I6A.035.
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